

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

Case No. 19–1278

---

KRYSTAL WAGNER,  
Individually, and as Administrator of the Estate of Shane Jensen,

Plaintiff–Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF IOWA and WILLIAM L. SPECE, a/k/a BILL L. SPECE,

Defendants–Appellees.

---

CERTIFIED QUESTIONS FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA  
THE HONORABLE C.J. WILLIAMS, JUDGE

---

**DEFENDANTS–APPELLEES’ FINAL BRIEF**

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

**JEFFREY S. THOMPSON**  
Solicitor General

**JEFFREY C. PETERZALEK**

**TESSA M. REGISTER**  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Iowa Department of Justice  
1305 East Walnut Street, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
Phone: (515) 281-4213  
Fax: (515) 281-4209  
Email: Jeffrey.Peterzalek@ag.iowa.gov  
Tessa.Register@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS–APPELLEES

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page No.</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED .....	7
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	11
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	15
I.    THE COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO ANSWER THE CERTIFIED QUESTIONS BECAUSE THE ONLY REMAINING IOWA CONSTITUTIONAL TORT CLAIM IN THIS ACTION IS AGAINST OFFICER SPECE IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY, AND THE CERTIFIED QUESTIONS WILL THEREFORE NOT BE DETERMINATIVE OF THE CASE PENDING BEFORE THE CERTIFYING COURT.....	15
A. Legal Standard .....	15
B. This Court Has Not Recognized a Constitutional Tort Claim Against a State Officer in His Individual Capacity .....	16
C. This Court Should Not Recognize a Direct Cause of Action for Damages Under the Iowa Constitution Against State Officers in Their Individual Capacities .....	18
II.   IF THE COURT NEVERTHELESS DECIDES TO ANSWER THE QUESTIONS, THE IOWA TORT CLAIMS ACT AND ALL OF ITS PROCEDURAL AND JURISDICTIONAL REQUIREMENTS APPLY TO IOWA CONSTITUTIONAL TORTS .....	25
A. The Only Way to Reconcile This Court’s Sovereign Immunity and <i>Godfrey</i> Caselaw is to Find that State Constitutional Tort Claims Must Be Brought Pursuant to the Iowa Tort Claims Act.....	26

B. The Plain Language of the ITCA Encompasses Iowa  
Constitutional Tort Claims..... 30

C. The ITCA is a Waiver of Sovereign Immunity, Subject to the  
Conditions and Terms Established Therein, and the Court  
May Not Cherry-Pick Which Conditions of Waiver Apply to  
Constitutional Torts ..... 36

CONCLUSION..... 40

REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION ..... 42

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 43

CERTIFICATE OF FILING..... 44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	21
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 915 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 2018)....	13, 16, 28, 33
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 929 N.W.2d 691 (Iowa 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barrett v. Schwab</i> , 2019 WL 4888575 (N.D. Iowa Oct. 3, 2019).....	38
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boyer v. Iowa High School Athletic Ass’n</i> , 127 N.W.2d 606 (Iowa 1964).....	26, 29, 37
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 674 N.E.2d 1129 (N.Y. 1996).....	34
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	21, 34
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	28–29
<i>City of Jackson v. Sutton</i> , 797 So.2d 977 (Miss. 2001).....	33–34
<i>Cook v. State</i> , 431 N.W.2d 800 (Iowa 1988).....	27
<i>Cooper v. Rodriguez</i> , 118 A.3d 829 (Md. 2015).....	33
<i>Corum v. University of North Carolina</i> , 413 S.E.2d 276 (N.C. 1992) ..	22–24
<i>Dickerson v. Mertz</i> , 547 N.W.2d 208 (Iowa 1996) .....	27, 29
<i>Drahaus v. State</i> , 584 N.W.2d 270 (Iowa 1998) .....	27
<i>Eley v. Pizza Hut of Am., Inc.</i> , 500 N.W.2d 61 (Iowa 1993).....	18, 40
<i>FDIC v. Am. Cas. Co. of Reading, Pa.</i> , 528 N.W.2d 605 (Iowa 1995) .....	18
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988) .....	20
<i>Foley v. Argosy Gaming Co.</i> , 688 N.W.2d 244 (Iowa 2004).....	19, 26, 40
<i>Graham v. Worthington</i> , 146 N.W.2d 626 (Iowa 1966) .....	27
<i>Greene v. Friend of Court of Polk Cty.</i> , 406 N.W.2d 433 (Iowa 1987)...	28–29
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	22
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991) .....	19
<i>Hansen v. State</i> , 298 N.W.2d 263 (Iowa 1980).....	26, 27, 37

<i>Hartford-Carlisle Sav. Bank v. Shivers</i> , 566 N.W.2d 877 (Iowa 1997).....	17
<i>Hook v. Trevino</i> , 839 N.W.2d 434 (Iowa 2013) .....	26, 27
<i>Hyde v. Buckalew</i> , 393 N.W.2d 800 (Iowa 1986) .....	27
<i>Iowa Ins. Inst. v. Core Grp. of Iowa Ass’n for Justice</i> , 867 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2015) .....	30
<i>Lee v. Cline</i> , 863 A.2d 297 (Md. 2004) .....	33
<i>Life Investors Ins. Co. of Am. v. Estate of Corrado</i> , 838 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 2013) .....	15
<i>Lloyd v. State</i> , 251 N.W.2d 551 (Iowa 1977) .....	27
<i>Lustgraaf v. Behrens</i> , 619 F.3d 867 (8th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Madden v. City of Iowa City</i> , 848 N.W.2d 40 (Iowa 2014) .....	32
<i>Matter of Estate of Voss</i> , 553 N.W.2d 878 (Iowa 1996) .....	39
<i>McCabe v. Macaulay</i> , 551 F.Supp.2d 771, (N.D. Iowa 2007) .....	31
<i>McFadden v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 877 N.W.2d 119 (Iowa 2016) .....	39
<i>McGill v. Fish</i> , 790 N.W.2d 113 (Iowa 2010).....	27, 37
<i>Minor v. State</i> , 819 N.W.2d 383 (Iowa 2012) .....	34, 37
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Social Servs. of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).	20
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	20, 22
<i>Newell v. City of Elgin</i> , 340 N.E.2d 344 (Ill. 1976) .....	33
<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 339 (1979) .....	20
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Memorial Park Cemetery</i> , 60 N.W.2d 110 (Iowa 1953)..	24
<i>Rilea v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 919 N.W.2d 380 (Iowa 2018) .....	30
<i>Rivera v. Woodward Res. Ctr.</i> , 830 N.W.2d 724 (Iowa 2013).....	27
<i>Shumaker v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 541 N.W.2d 850 (Iowa 1995) .....	38
<i>Smith v. Iowa State Univ. of Sci. &amp; Tech.</i> , 851 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014) .....	27
<i>State v. Flynn</i> , 360 N.W.2d 762 (Iowa 1985) .....	24
<i>State v. Holiday</i> , 169 N.W.2d 768 (Iowa 1969) .....	24
<i>State v. Lacey</i> , 465 N.W.2d 537 (Iowa 1991) .....	24
<i>State v. Nall</i> , 894 N.W.2d 514 (Iowa 2017) .....	30
<i>Swanger v. State</i> , 445 N.W.2d 344 (Iowa 1989) .....	27

<i>Tarr v. Manchester Ins. Corp.</i> , 544 F.2d 14 (1st Cir. 1976) .....	19
<i>Trobaugh v. Sondag</i> , 668 N.W.2d 577 (Iowa 2003) .....	27
<i>Venckus v. City of Iowa City</i> , 930 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 2019) .....	17
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989) .....	19–21

**Statutes**

Iowa Code § 25A.4 (1975) .....	35
Iowa Code § 669.2 (2019) .....	31–33
Iowa Code § 669.4 (2019) .....	28, 30, 35, 37
Iowa Code § 669.21 (2019) .....	31, 33
Iowa Code § 684A.1 (2019) .....	11

**Other Authorities**

Don R. Bennett, <i>Handling Tort Claims and Suits Against the State of Iowa: Part 1</i> , 17 Drake L. Rev. 189 (1968).....	26, 29
John C. Jeffries, Jr., <i>Compensation for Constitutional Torts: Reflections on the Significance of Fault</i> , 88 Mich. L. Rev. 82 (1989).....	33
John M. Greabe, <i>A Better Path for Constitutional Tort Law</i> , 25 Const. Comm. 189 (2008).....	22
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>Bidding Farewell to Constitutional Torts</i> , 107 Calif. L. Rev. 933 (2019) .....	24–25
Allan D. Vestal, <i>The Certified Question of Law</i> , 36 Iowa L. Rev. 629 (1951).....	19
